Transportation Commission Resolution #20240902

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on September 19, 2024.

Whereas, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article.
No IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of
the commission.

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the
attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000.

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except
where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

Whereas, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

Whereas, the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval
of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that
the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to
the project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Hosman P Strckinger Il

v
Herman Stockinger, Secretary
Transportation Commission of Colorado




September 2024- IGAs > $750,000

Region |Project Agency Contract Value |Federal $ State $ Local $ Description
Number(s) (FHWA &Jor
USDT funds)
Golden AM1- Colfax: Violet to I-70 Phases 1-3.
23311 This Amendment 1 increases funding by
R1 26061 $11,600,000.00.
26319 |[Golden $18,600,000.00| $10,910,000.00| $4,950, 000.00| $2,740,000.00|Total Funds $18,600,000.00
Arapahoe County AM3- Dry Creek Road
Eastbound Lane (I-25 Inverness East).
This Amendment 3 increases funding by
$620,000.00.
23281 |Arapahoe County $5,013.750.00| $4,011,000.00 $0.00| $1,002,750.00(Total Funds: $5,013,750.00
Denver OLA - Dakota Avenue at Lincoln
Avenue and Broadway Avenue Signals.
26062 |Denver $1,640,000.00| $1,476,000.00 $0.00 $164,000.00(Total Funds: $1,640,000.00
Denver OLA- Improvements at Park-Lawrence
& Evans-Sherman
26063 |Denver $1,673,000.00| $1,505,700.00 $0.00 $167,300.00(Total Funds: $1,673,000.00
Thornton OLA - Bid Dry Creek Trail
Development.
26587 [Thornton $6,000,000.00 $2,400,000.00| $3,000,000.00 $600,000.00(Total Funds: $6,000,000.00
El Paso County AM1- North Gate/Struthers
Water Quality Pond
R2 This Amendment 1 increases funding by
$3,623,626.00.
21233 |El Paso County $4,831,501.00| $4,000,000.00 $0.00 $831,501.00(Total Funds: $4,831,501.00




R3

25414

Summit County

$792,192.95

$0.00

$0.00

$792,192.95

Summit County Revenue AM1- East Vail Pass
Wildlife Crossings.

This Amendment 1 increases funding by
$450,000.00.

Total Funds: $792,192.95.

R4

21497

RTD

$19,152,826.82

$0.00

$0.00

$19,152,826.82

RTD Revenue OLA - Bus Rapid Transit (BRT)
Portion of the CO 119 Safety, Mobility, and
Bikeway Project (SMBP).

Total Funds: $19,152,826.82

23507

Longmont

$8,150,000.00

$7,538,317.00

$211,683.00

$400,000.00

Longmont Am1- Coffman Street Busway
This Amendment 1 increases funding by
$1,250,000.00.

Total Funds: $8,150,000.00.




	TC_RES_20240902_IGA
	Proposed Resolution #2
	Approved by the Transportation Commission on July 18, 2024.


	PR2.1  Attachment-IGAs September 2024



